



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 866/2022, I.A. 16423/2023**

M/S ARB BEARING LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

SUNITA PURI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shiv Kumar Yadav, Adv for R-1 (appeared through VC)
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Arnav Mittal and Mr. Debasish Mishra, Advs for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **26.03.2025**

I.A. 47374/2024 (Application u/s 151 CPC, r/w Rule 26 of the Delhi High Court Intellectual Property Rights Rules, 2022 for Consolidation of Proceedings)

1. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1, appearing through video conferencing seeks, and is granted, four weeks for filing reply to the present application. Rejoinder thereto, if any, to be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

2. Since the present application is seeking transfer of proceedings as also the entire record in the Cancellation Petition No. 268630 filed by the respondent no. 1 against the petitioner's Trademark Registration No. 1861604 in Class 4 from the office of the Registrar of trademarks to this



Hon'ble Court, proceedings qua which are pending before the office of Registrar of Trademarks, it is deemed appropriate to request the Registrar of Trademarks not to pass any final order therein till the next date of hearing.

3. Renotify on 22.07.2025.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 866/2022

4. In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the parties seek, and are granted further four weeks to file/ bring on record their respective written synopsis in compliance of the earlier order.

5. Renotify on 22.07.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MARCH 26, 2025/Ab